Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER XXXLT.

An Act to authorise and regulate the Business of

6ICTION 1. Bank-note platoa to bo procured br." Auditor, for bank*; and notei printed
for bankimr purpcae*.

i. Permit* banker* to procure their own plate*. [Hecealed, ne Chap. X3XHI.1
3. Denomination of bank notei
4. Noteito be counterm!fned and reniitorod by Auditor.
5. Baala upon which bank* mar |a»ue notea. (Amended, tee Chap. XXXIII.]
6. Bonda (o one-fourth of note* inncd, or 10 for cent additional atoek ti< be de-

poaitod with tho Auditor.
7. Reglitered and countoi alirned notei to bo §o recorded upon their (ace-
B. rowan of attorn*)- mar be riven to receive Intercut* on deposited itockg mar

be revoked on failure to redeem note*.
9. Liable to taxation foriUte, camttr, town, KhooIitHl corporation pnrpoMi
10. C»piUl»todc notion than (U.DCOt not to bo nUbllehtd In • townof l«a

than two hnodred Inhabitant*.
11. 0«rtlQc»te for Inccrpomtlon of bonk to contain—

1. Name;
3. Place of bo»ine«;
3. Capital i
4. Name* of Shareholder*, and number of »hart* g
5. When to com me DC* and terminate.

It, Certified copJM of cortlfidta to be ordered ID conrta.
II. Ennmentlon of banking power*.
14. Sharo to b« penonal propertT, and (ranBTerrablo.
13. Faila™ to rWwm cfrculatlDK note* on demand, forfeit or* of charter, on-

leu redo»med wi tbfn for If day' aftor notice from Auditor; procedure to
cloM a bank and redeem Ita blllo.

10. Darn*ee» for non-redemption of notes.
17. Auditor to oountertlfn bill*; p*n»Jtr for violation of reatrlctlom Imposed.
IB. The capital of a bonk marbelnereaaad.
19. Cotitracoi of banki, and biHi, to b« lipied br Prealdent and CaabUr i mlt» to

be brought In corporal* name,
to. Purchase of real oitate i—

1. For lt»ijnmedl*taawaminodatloii;
3. Ai a«ortBa«eei
1. Br coQTdyaaco fur debta prorlonalr contracted;
1. Br execution fn lt« favor.

fl. Karaes of ibarehcldera and amoont of itock, to te Bled with Brglater of
Dted« and Auditor ; Indliida&llr liable to double traoant of »tock, and for
one rear after transfer.

11. BUlholden to be preferred to all other creditor*.
£3. Notet of bank* payable- coir at place of inns.
£4. Manner of relinqtilitlnr bnilnei* and cloilnc a bank.
15, Pnbl fc notice for two jenrtcf final redemption of bin*.
Efl. Becuiille* mar b* withdrawn on depciltln*; equal amount of drcnUtin*

notej.
ft. Becnrltlea dapcalted to be held In trait for redemption of bflli limed thereon.
SB. 11 «ener of cancelling; clrcnlatln«; notei returned to Auditor.
19. Mutilated note* to be exchanged.
ID. Banka to receive their own note* In payment of debti due them.
31. No dividend to be made where the capital haa been reduced, and debti mnaln

unpaid until capital !• made np.
31. Illecal currencr. penaltr for limlnt;-
33. Int«reat on loani, 4c. not to exceed 13 per cent, ptr annum.
M. Qnatterlr reporta to b« filed with Auditor, and publlahed.
JJ. Unclaimed dividend*, arid Intemt, public notice to be clren annnaUr.
JO. Notice to contain namo and reeldeuc*, amount of dlrld*nd, dec. ihare* of

itoek, &x,
n. PlaUt, dl»e,*o. of clowdbanka to be deatroyed under direction of Auditor.
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SBOTIO5 M. Travmrer'i <W3onnt, and Bwurttlo* with Aulltor, t:. bj oiarolnol br !•?!••
IntiTe cominitUm tmnmlly.

33. Poailti CJT fjJw stitanumt* or reparti toon, bankias offlcow or Ui«lr *s«ats .
41. AU'ittsr1* bonds under tbli ActU t» SW,OJJ.
41. AuiUtor'ifKa for bmlnqatri t trantcraiunltut tank-notes.
41 Auditor'* CMJ far BolllDT "lock oai ro-luminj note*.
4S. Penaitr for rtolatloti of this Act.
44. Boptuil of Act piiwd March IB, 13M. [3*o Appendix.]
4i. Act taka* effect

JJe it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That it is hereby made the duty of the Auditor
of State, oa application of any person or association of per-
sons wishing to organize under this Act, to cause to be en- „ ^

j j - j . j - j . i i - i . j . j - A Auditor t o pi»-graved and printed in the best manner to guard against cnre fln*r«r«d|
counterfeiting, such quantity of circulating notes, in the sim-
ilitudo of bank n 5tes, in blank, of the different denominations
hereinafter authorized to be issued, as may from time to time
be needed to meet the demands of those organizations for
the purpose of banking; and all necessary expenses in pro-
curing sucli circulating notes in blank shall be charged to
and paid by the banker or banking association at whose
solicitation and for which the same are furnished.

SEC. 2. Xothing herein contained shall be BO construed Eaptol8(i
as to prevent any banker or banking association from pro-
curing their own plates, dies and other materials for engrav-
ing and printing blank notes, furnishing them to the Auditor
of State and having them ever after in his custody and under
his control, to be used and disposed of as though snch Audi-
tor of State had himself procured them under the preceding
section.

SEC. 3. Such bank notes in blank so procured or placed
in the hands of the Auditor of State, as aforesaid, shall be of
the dimensions usually issued by banks, from one dollar to
five hundred dollars; but such Kotes shall not be of any inter-
mediate number between five and ten dollars, ten and twenty,
twenty and fifty, or fifty and one hundred dollars.

SBC. 4. Such blank circulating notes shall be counter-
signed by such Auditor of State and numbered, and regis-
tered in proper books to be kept for that purpose in his office TO
and under his direction, by the Auditor himself, or each Per-
son or persons as the Auditor shall appoint, so that each de-
nomination of such circulating notes shall be of the same
similitude and all bear the uniform signature of such Auditor
of State and Register.

SEC. 5. Whenever any person or association of persons
formed for the purpose of banking under the provisions of tbia
Act, shall duly assign or transfer in trust to the Auditor of this chapter
State, any portion of the public stocks issued or to be is sued by
the United States, or the stocks of any State of tho "United
States, on which full interest is semi-annually paid, said
stocks to be valued at a rate to be estimated and governed
by the a verage rate at which puch stocks have been sold in the
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city of New York, within the nes;t six months preceding the
time when such stocks may be left on deposit with the Audi-
tor of State, such person or association of persona shall bo
entitled to receive from the Auditor, an amount of such cir-
culating notes of different denominations, registered and
countersigned, equal to and not exceeding the amount of
public stocks assigned and transferred, as aforesaid, but
such public stock shall in all cases bo, or be made to be,
equal to a stock producing six per cent, per annum, and it
shall uot bo lawful for the Auditor of State to take such
stock above its par value, nor above its current market value
in tho city of Xew York at the time of deposit, by such per-
son or association of persons, if at any time the stocks as-
signed and transferred to tho Auditor of State /'or circulating
notes or any part thereof, shall depreciate ten per cent- or
more in value in tbe New York market, the Auditor of State
shall reduce tho rate at which the same shall be continued to
be held as securities, and require such banking association or
banker owning such stocks, to make up tbe deficiency with
such additional stocks as required by this Act, to be trans-
ferred and assigned as aforesaid, or such banking associa-
tion or banker may make good such deficiency by returning
to tbe Auditor of State, such, amount of bank bills previously
issued to him or them, as shall be equal to the deficiency of
security created or caused by the depreciation of the said
stocks held as security as aforesaid; Provided, That if in
tbe opinion of the Auditor and Governor, any stocks offered
shall be deemed insecure, they shall not be received as such
securities under the provisions of this Act.

SEC. 6. Before any bank shall receive from the Auditor of
State, any circulating notes, as provided in Section five of this
Act, the stockholders thereof shall either give to the Auditor
of State good and sufficient bonds, to bo approved by him to

o amount of one-fourth of the notes that said bank shall re-
**sn otock th*n coive, or deposit in lieu of such bonds, ten per cent, more
atncnDt of not« stock than the circulating notes, to be delivered by the

-Auditor to such bank, as an additional security to in-
demnify tho bill holders against any loss that may be sus-
tained in case tho other securities deposited with the Audi-
tor of State, shall be insufficient to redeem said bills.

SEC. 7. The bills and notes so to be countersigned and
registered, the payment of wbich shall be secured by the
transfer of pabJic stocks, shall be engraved upon their face,
*ke words: "Secured by tho pledge of public stocks."

SEC. 8. Tho Auditor may give to cny personorassociation
of persons eo transferring securities in pursuance of the pro-
visions of this Act, power of attorney to receive interest or
dividends thereon, which person or association of persons
.1011? receive and apply to their own use, but such power

<a d«-pc-ft-may be revoked upon sueli person or association of persons
failing to redeem the circulating note1* so insued, and the
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Auditor of State, upon application of the owners of such
transferred securities in trust, may, in his discretion, change
or transfer the same for other securities of the kind specified
before in this Act, or may transfer the said securities or any
part thereof, upon receiving and canceling an equal amount
of such circulating notes delivered to him by such person or
association of persons, in such manner that tbo circulating
notca shall always be secured in full, as in this Act provided.

SEC. 9. The notes and bills discounted or purchased,
moneys loaned, and all other property, effects or dues of every
description, of all Banks and Banking Associations organized ,

j ii_ • • c ii_- t i. i ii i i *j , , iatotwwaoaunder the provisions of this Act, shall be assessed and taxed
in the city, ward, village or town where the same is located,
for all State, county, town, school and corporation purposes,
in the name of [such] Bank or Banking Association, to the
same extent and under the revenue laws, the same as the
property of individuals.

SEC. 10. Any person or association of persons may estab-
lish offices of discount, deposit and circulation, and become
incorporated upon the terms and conditions, and subject to capit*i stock
the liabilities prescribed in this Act, but the aggregate of the minimum-sou in-
capital stock of such establishment shall not be less than ̂ T^ '̂
twenty-five thousand dollars : Provided^ That no such office wtnw tank ti IQ-
shall be established in any town containing less than two cotcd

hundred inhabitants.
SEC.11. Such persons or association of persons under their „ _,,„ . ,

i j _) i i 11 i_ i-/* , i • i i 11 •(• Certificate forhands and seals, shall make a certificate which shall specify : fc
First—The name assumed to distinguish the bani to be

established pursuant to this Act, and to be used in all its deal- i,-
ings, which name shall not be that of any other bank in this
State.

Second—Tho place where tho business of discount or de-„, ,v ,. „ i _ i i - , i _ • j i . . , I'liee o f tnulae'i
posit or such bank is to be carried on, designating the par-
ticular city, town or village, and county.

Third—The amount of capital stock of such bank, and
the number of shares into which the same shall be divided, c"plul*'oek

Fourth—The name and place of residence of tho share-SUmwholdMB
holder or shareholders in such bank, and the number of shares namn
held by them respectively.

Fifth—The period at which said bank shall commence and
terminate, which certificate shall be acknowledged and re-
corded in tho office of the Register of Deeds of the countv„

i rr- A i i_ i -i . . . . . . , •* Commencement
where any office of euch bank may be established, and a ,nd termination
copy thereof shall bo filed in the office of the Auditor of
State, and upon the recording of such certificate, the person
or persons aforesaid shall become a body politic and corpor-
ate by the name assumed as aforesaid, for and during the
time fixed in such certificate, and by such name shall have
power to contract and be contracted with, sue and be sued,
and shall have all other powers, privileges and immunities,
incident to corporations, and applicable to the ends of such
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establishments, subject to the provisions and restrictions of
this Act.

SEC. 12. A copy of the certificate required by the next
preceding sections, duly certified by the Register of Deeds

„_.,.., . of the county or by the Auditor of State, may be used as evi-Certiflftd capita , ., •> , J . , i i_ i_
or «rtifl<at«tob« donee in all Courts for or against such bank ; or any person
«Ti<ieiw« in court or persons for or against whom any such evidence may be

necessary, whether on civil or criminal trial.
SEC. 13. Such person or association of persons shall have

power to carry on the business of banking, by discounting
bills, notes and other evidences of debt, by receiving depoe-

or its, by buying and selling gold and silver bullion, foreign
m coin and foreign and inland bills of exchange, by loaning

money on real and personal securities, and by exercising
such incidental powers as may be necessary to carry on such
business ; may choose one of their number as President and
appoint a Cashier and such other officers as their business
may require, and to remove such President, Cashier, officers
and agents at pleasure, and to appoint others in their places ;
but no such association or banker shall commence the busi-
ness of banking under this Act, until such association or
banker shall bavo deposited with the Auditor of State the
securities required by this Act.

SEO. 14. The shares in such bank shall bb deemed personal
b« per-property, and shall be transferable on the books of the bank,

p«rtr jn 8UCn manner aa may be agreed upon in the articles organ-
and tomatfoiraWa . . i •, , i i • . i i ,3izmg such bank, and every person becoming a stockholder

therein, shall, in proportion to his interest, succeed to all the
rights and be subject to all the liabilities of prior sharehold-
er or shareholders, no change shall bo made in the articles
organizing such bank whereby the rights, remedies or secu-
rities of existing creditors shall be in any manner impaired,
and any association constituting such bank shall not be dis-
solved by the death or insanity of any one of the sharehold-
ers therein.

SEO. 15. If tho maker or makers of any circulating- note
p»flnrfltor»dwmor notes, countersigned and registered as aforesaid, shall at
notos-doitna of any time hereafter, on lawful demand during tho usual hours
tanta of business, at the place where such note or notes is or are pay-

able, fail or refuse to redeem such note or notes in the lawful
money of the United States, the holders of such note or notes
making such demand, may cause the same to be protested
for non-payment by a Notary Public, under hie official seal.
But the maker or makers of such note or notes, shall not be
liable for the expense of so protesting the same, unless on

Protest of notra suc^ demail(j an(j rcfnsal so to redeem the same, he or they
shall refuse to waive protest and notice of protest thereon,
and such waiver of protest shall in all cages be deemed equi-
valent to the regular protest thereof ; and such Notary shall,
on protesting the same, forthwith forward notice of much pro-
test to the Auditor of State, the Notary making such protest
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shall certify in his notice of protest, the number of notes on
which said payment was refused and describe them by their
numbers and letters, and shall also certify to the aggregate
amount of said notes, the Auditor of State 01 receiving and Auditor to «IT
filing in his office such protest, together with such note OrDoUo*

, ° c -ii 11 r. ii -J.L • j.- • -L- rtdnotes as aforesaid, shall forthwith give notice in writing to &
the maker or makers of such note or notes, to pay the same,
and if they shall omit to do eo for forty days after such no-
tice, the Auditor shall immediately thereupon, unless he shall
be satisfied there is a good and legal defense against the
payment of such note or notes, give notice that all the circu-
lating notes of such person or association of persona, and
countersigned and registered as aforesaid, will bo redeemed
out of the trust funds in his hands for that purpose, which no-
tice shall be given by publishing" the same in some newspaper
.printed in the county where the business of such bank is estab-
lished and in some newspaperprinted at the seat of government
of this State, and the Auditor of State shall be required to ap-
ply the said trust funds belonging to the maker or makers of
such protested note or notes to the payment of all circula-
ting notes, whether protested or not, put in circulation by
the maker or makers of such piotested note or notes, pursu-
ant to the provisions of this Act, and to adopt such measures
for the payment of such notes, as will in his opinion, most
•effectually prevent loss to the holder of such noted; and to
this end the Auditor of State may, after the expiration of the
said forty days, and after giving thirty days' notice by pub-
lication in a newspaper printed at the seat of government of
this State, and in a daily newspaper printed in the Oity of
New York, proceed to sell at the Merchants' Exchange in
the City of New York, at public auction, the securities so
pledged, and out of the proceeds of such sale, shall pay prosti«of
rate and cancel all bills and notes which have been issued*!

e'£
and put in circulation by such bank tinder the provisions of —publicnotiwto
this Act, to be applied pro rata to the payment of all such cir-1**1"0

culating notes; but nothing in this Act contained shall be
considered as implying any pledge on the part of this State
for the payment of such bills or notes beyond the proper ap-
plication of the securities pledged to the Auditor of State for
their redemption.

SEO. 16. Such bank or banking association shall be lia-
ble to pay the holder of every bill or note put in circulation Dam«wforn»ii-
as money, the payment of which shall have been demanded ̂ ^>pUonof

or refused at the banking house or usual place of business
of such association or bankers, damage for uon-paytaent
thereof from the time of such refusal until the payment of
such evidence of debt and damages thereon.

SEC. IT. It shall not be lawful for the Auditor of State,
or his deputy, to countersign bills or notes for any associa-Aiiwiiitou
tion or banker to au amount in the aggregate exceeding the 0 0 i f t M bl~
securities at their value, ae before provided in this Act, de-

10
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„ ,, posited with him in his trust by such association or banker.
PwuJU for viol*- , i • c i • , • • .,or to U8e or dispose ot such securities in any manner other

than provided for in this Act, and any Auditor of State or
deputy, who shall violate the provisions of this section,
shall, upon conviction, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor,
and bo punished by a fine not less than five thousand dol-
lars, or be imprisoned not less than five years in the State-
prison } or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SEC. 18. It shall be lawful for any person or association
of persons organized under the provisions of this Act, by
n^8 or the'r articles of association to provide for an increase
of their capital stock, and of the numbers of such asso-
ciation from time to time as they may think proper.

SEC, 19. Contracts made by any bank or banking asso-
ciation, established under the provisions of this Act, and all
notes and bills issued and put in circulation as money,
Baa^ ^0 signed by the president and cashier thereof, and
all suits, actions and proceedings brought or prosecuted
by and in behalf of such bank or banking association shall
be brought and prosecuted in the corporate name mentioned
in the certificate made and filed as hereinbefore required.

SEC. 20. It shall to lawful for such bank or banking as-
a«»ie*ut«hc™- eociation to purchase, hold and convey real estate for the*»2j. ̂ tfol]owing purposes:
»„,.»_ , .,, First. Such as shall be necessary for its immediate accom-
WOT It* immedl- - , , - . , , - . . , • c -± i
»t» «w»raiijoda- modation in the convenient transaction or us business.
4100 Secwid. Such as shall be mortgaged to it in good faith by-

way of security for loans made by, or money due to such

•went md cuaii

Third. Such as shall be conveyed to it in satisfaction of
ct- debts previously contracted in the course of its dealings.

Fourth. Snch as it shall acquire by sa'e on execution or
decree of any Court in its favor. The said bank shall not
purchase, hold or convey real estate in any other case or for
any other purpose whatever, and all conveyances of such,
real estate shall be made to the corporations, and which real
estate the president and cashier may sell, assign, grant or
convey under the direction of the association free from any
claim thereon in favcr of or against the shareholders or any
person claiming under them,

SEC. 21. The president and cashier of every bank formed
pursuant to the provisions of this Act, shall at. all times
^eeP tt true and correct liet of the names of all the ehare-
holders of euch bank, with the amount of stock hold by

of etocktoeach, the time of transfer, and to whom transferred, and
1" shall file a copy of such list in the office of the register of

deeds of the county wherein such bank may be located; and
also in the office of the Auditor of State on the first Monday
in January and July in each year, and the stockholders in
each bank shall be individually liable in amount equal to-
double the amount of stock owned by them for all the debts-
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of such bank, and such individual liability shall continue for
one year after any transfer or sale of stock -by any stock-
holder or stockholders.

SEO. 22. In the event of the insolvency of any bank cs- cm boidm toj»
tablidhed under the provisions of this Act, the bill holders pr*femd

thereof shall be entitled to preference in payment over all
other creditors of su'ch bank.

SEO. 23. It shall not be lawful for any bank formed un-Notopartbi«on-
der the provisions of this Act, to make any of its bills Orll'*tplflc<lofll>"
notes to bo put in circulation as money, payable at any
other place than the office where the business of the bank is
carried on and conducted, nor to issue of the same at any
other place; and said bills or notes shall be made payable
on demand and without interest.

SEC. 24. When the owner ou owners of any bank desir-jiHimororroUtt-
ous of relinquishing the banking business, shall notify the qoiahins bui-
State Auditor of such intention, then, and in snch case, itj^^*1 dorinj

shall be competent for the said bank or bankers to redeem
and deposit with the Auditor of State from time to time,
any amount of their circulating notes which may have been
issued to said association, bank or bankers, in sums, how-
ever, not less than one thousand dollars at any one time,
and to receive therefor and withdraw an equal amount of
the securities by them deposited with the Auditor of State,
but no bank shall continue to transact any business what-
ever further than what may be required to close up thereaf-
ter their capital stock, securities, or circulation, shall have
been reduced to less than twenty-five thousand dollars, nor
in any case after two years from the date of said notice of
intention to relinquish and close up their banking business
as aforesaid, and whenever the rearing bank or bankers
shall desire to withdraw all the securities heretofore lodged
with the Auditor of State, they may do so by producing and
filing with the Auditor of State, a certificate of deposit to
his credit in such bank as he shall approve of, an equal
amount with the circulating notes of such bank or banks
then remaining unredeemed, and the Auditor of State on
being satisfied of such deposit and of tkc sufficiency there-
of, shall give up all the remaining securities heretofore de-
posited by such bank or bankers for the redemption of the
circulating notes issued.

SEC. 25. Such banking association or banker after having
complied with the provisions of the last preceding section, ivoycBiw unbiio
shall give notice for two years in some newspaper printed innoUc*of fimif?
the county where such bank shall have been located, and in a

demptfon ofMtc1

paper printed at the scat of government of this State, that
all circulating notes issued by snch banking association or
banker, [must be pres?nted] at the Auditor of State's office
within two years from the date of such notice, or that the
funds deposited for the redemption of the notes, will be
given up to the banking association or banker, and on re-
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ceiving satisfactory proof of the giving- of such notice for
the time aforesaid, the Auditor of State shall surrender to
the order of Buch banking association or banker, any securi-
ties which he may hold for the payment of any unredeemed
notes of the said banking association or bankers.

SEC. 26, -Any banking association or banker wishing to
withdraw any of the securities by them deposited with the
Auditor of State, may do so by depositing an equal amount
of the circulating notes which may have been issued to said

"*c?fit
1
1"" b^t association or banker by the Auditor of State, in suras of not

i^Dotw0" less than one thousand dollars j provided that the amount of
securities thus withdrawn by deposits of said circulating
notes shall not reduce the amount of stock securities re-
maining- in the hands of the Auditor of State to less than
twenty-five thousand dollars.

SEC. 2i. The securities to bo deposited with the Auditor
s*curtu«th«id in of State in trust by any association or banker, shall be held

"by him exclusively for the redemption of the bills or notes
of such bank, put in circulation as money until the same are
paid and returned to the Auditor of State, as provided in
this Act, but the Auditor of State may assign said securities
to said association or banker, transferring tho same upon
receiving therefor equivalent securities or an equivalent
amount in circulating notes issued by such bank, aa provided
in Section twenty-sis of this Act.

SEC. 28. All circulating notes of banks or banking associ-
11" a?'on returned to tho Auditor of State shall be destroyed by

him in presence of the Governor and an authorized officer of
the bank, after he shall have mado a record of tho same,
which shall specify the number of each note, its date, and
by whom it was countersigned, and shall bo made in the
books to be kept by himself for registering circulating notes.

SEC. 29. It shall be the duty of the Auditor of State to
receive mutilated circulating notes issued by him, and after

notw- making a record of them, their denomination and amount, to
" a deliver in lieu thereof circulating notes to the same amount.

SEC. 30. All of tho bills or notes of any bank or banking
association shall be at all times received by the aame in pay-

their ment of all debts due to such bank or banking association.
<"rad*btl SEC. 31. If any portion of the declared capital of any

_ banking association shall be reduced for any purpose what-
R*doctionofca,i>-e r wnjje any debts of the association remain unsatisfied,
ital rtock—no dl- ,. . , , J _, . ,, , - ,, ,t . . , fno dividend or profits in the shares of tbe capital stock ol

the association shall thereafter be made until the deficit of
the capital shall be made good, either by subscription of the
shareholders, or out of the subsequent accruing profits of the
association ; and if it shall appear that any such dividends
have been made, it shall be the duty of any Judge of the
District Court of the county in which said bank may be lo-
cated, on application of any person in interest, to make the
necessary orders and decrees for the closing of the affairs of
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the association and distribute its property and effects among
its creditors and shareholders.

SEC. 32, The officers or agents of any banking association
or banker who shall pay out, to be put in circulation asiiiejmi
money in this State, any bill, note, certificate of deposit, or^£°?ltyfor *""
other paper having the similitude of a bank note, knowing
the same to have been issued otherwise than by the authority
of this or any other State of the United States, of the Con-
gress of the United States, or of the British possessions,
shall, for each offence, upon conviction thereof, be adjudged
guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of
not less than one hundred dollars, or by not less than three
nor more than twelve months imprisonment, or both by fine
and imprisonment.

SEC. 33. Such bank or banking association may demand
and receive for loans on real and personal security, or forBankrateofin,
notes, bills or other evidences of debt discounted, such ratetwest
of interest as may be agreed upon by the parties, not ex-
ceeding fifteen per cent, per annum, subject, however, to
such general laws regulating and fixing the rate of interest
as may hereafter be passed by the Legislature ; and it shall
be lawful to receive the interest in advance, according to the
ordinary .usage of banking institutions, and in general do all
things and have all the privileges incident to banking asso-
ciations or corporations.

SEC. 34. Every bank or banking association shall, on the Quaifcsrir rtporto
first Monday of January, April, July and October in every tob?,aud*nd

ft iT • J' f > J / > ! , » • pitbltfthwlyear after having commenced the business of banking, as
provided in this Act, make and transmit to the Auditor of
State a report, which shall be made on oath of the President
and Oaghier, and shall contain a true statement of the fol-
lowing items on the mornings of the first Monday of Janua-
ry, April, July and October, before any business of that day :
loans and discounts, over drafts due from banks, due from
directors ot said bank, due from broker, real estate, specie,
cash items, stocks and promissory notes, bills of solvent
banks, bills of suspended banks, loss and erpense account,
capital, circulation, amount due to State Treasurer, amount
due to depositors on demand, amount duo not included under
either of the above heads ; and it shall be the duty of the
Auditor of State to publish said report, together, once in
some newspaper printed at the seat of government, and in
the county in which said bank or banks are located, and the
expense thereof shall be defj-ayed by the banks, and if any
bank shall fail to furnish to the Auditor its quarterly report
in time for such publication, or shall fail to pay the expenses
incurred in the publication of its report when they shall be
demanded by him, it shall forfeit and pay the Auditor of
State, the sum of one hundred dollars, to bo applied by him
to the expense of publishing the quarterly reports, and the
Auditor of State is authorized to collect the said forfeiture
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in his name, upon bis application to any Court of competent
jurisdiction in the county where such delinquent bank may
be located ; the Auditor of State shall also transmit annually
to the Legislature at the commencement of its session, a
condensed summary of all the items reported to him by all
the banks, which summary verified by his oath, shall contain
a true and correct statement of the condition of all the banks
in the State, at the time of the making- of their last report.

SEC, 35, Every bank and banking association formed un-
der the provisions of this Act, shall annually, on the first
Monday of January in each year, cause to be published for

.df^' six successive weeks, in one public newspaper printed in the
notice county in which such bank may be located, and in some
— newspaper printed at the seat of government of this State,

a true and accurate statement, verified by the oath of the
cashier, of all deposits made with said bank, and of all divi-
dends and interest declared and payable upon any of the
stocks, bonds or other evidences of indebtedness of said
bank, which at the date of such statement, shall have re-
mained unclaimed by any person or persons authorized to re-
ceive the same, for two years then next preceding.

SEC. 36. Such statement shall set forth the time that every
such deposit was made, its amount, the name and residence

Nuno iti<Trwi- ^ known, of the person making it, the name of the person: in
daneaof thao\m- whose favor the dividend or interest may have been declared,
mtobTVivenj jts amount, and upon what number of shares, and on what

amount of stocks, bond or other evidence of indebtedness of
any such bank or banking association.

SEC. 31. All plates, dies, and such like materials of and
put**ttJMidi«.ofPecu''ar *°' anv ^dividual bank or banking association which
doi»db*Dk«tob«8hall have closed business, either by its own voluntary act,

au- or by operation of law, under the direction of the Auditor of
State, in presence of the Governor or Treasurer of State,
shall bo destroyed ; and such destruction, specifying t-ho ar-
ticles so destroyed, shall be officially certified to by all the
three aforesaid officeis.

SEC. 38. It shall be the duty of the Legislature annually,
of *° elect a joint committeo whose duty it shall be to examine

bock* the Treasurer's accounts, to examine such of the securities
or »eciirtti<» deposited in the Auditor of State's office, by banking associ-

ations and individual banks, together with books and papers
therein, relating to the business of banking, and the said
committee shall report the true state and condition of that
department to the Legislature.

SEC. 39. Every officer, agent or clerk of any banking as-
• ,- i i_ ,i_ • i i_ *i • . L i_ i_ 11 -ir 11Bociation or banker authorized by this Act, who shall wulully

and knowingly subscribe, or make any false statement of
facts, entries in the books of such person or association, or
shall knowingly subscribe or exhibit false papers with the
intent to deceive any person authorized to examine as to the
condition of such bank or association, or shall wilfully and
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knowingly subscribe and make false reports, shall be deemed
guilty of misdemeanor, and shall be subjected to imprisonment
at hard labor in tho State prison, for such term not less than
one year nor more than ten years, as the Court trying him
shall designate. And likewise any Commissioner, Examiner,
Master in Chancery, or Judge, wilfully and knowingly sub-
scribing or making any false report, shall bo deemed guilty
of niisdemeannr, and be subjected to like penalties.

SEC. 40. The Auditor of State shall, within twenty days *«*««•• »«>*•
after the passage of this Act, give to the State of Minnesota
a bond in the penal sum of fifty thousand dollars, with not
less than five sureties to be approved by the Governor and
Secretary of State, conditioned for tho faithful discharge of
all the duties of his office, provided for and incumbent upon
him under this Act, and deposit the same in the office of the
State Treasurer; and the Auditor of State shall not bo di-
rectly nor indirectly interested in any bank or banking asso-
ciation or as an individual banker.

SEC. 41. Any banker or banking association that shall, __, , ,
, ; , . . , , , , , ° • j . .t i _!•,_ Audi tort fwi lororganize under tins Act, shall be required to pay the Auditor j,»uin*iiot««

of State for the service performed by him or under his di-
rection, in behalf of such banker or banking association,
(according to the provisions thereof,) one-fourth of one per
cent, on the amount of circulating notes countersigned and
registered as hereinbefore provided, and may require the
same to be paid at tho time of the delivery of such notes.

SEC. 42. In case the secnrities deposted with the Auditor AodJtortfBM&c
of State to secure the redemption of the circulating notes redsmin* m»t««
of any bank, shall be sold in pursuance of the requirements
hereof, one-eighth of one per cent, on the amount received
for the same shall be allowed tho Auditor of State, for his
services in selling tho stock and redeeming the notes of
such bank, and the amount of such per centage together
witli all necessary expenses incurred in advertising and sell-
ing such stock, shall be audited by the State Treasurer, and
on his certificates tho Auditor of State may deduct the same
from tho proceeds of such sale.

SEC, 48. Any person or persons violating any of tho pro-
visions of this Act, not hereinbefore specially provided for, p«n*itrf«Tioi*-
shall upon conviction thereof, pay a fine of not less than t i<ni<lftWiM*
fifty dollars or more than five hundred dollars for each and
every offence, to be recovered before any Court having com-
petent jurisdiction, and all fines and penalties so recovered
shall be paid mto the State treasury.

SEC. 44. The Act entitled "An Act to authorize the Busi-
ness of Banking," approved March nineteen, eighteen hun-
dred and fifty-eight, together with all acts and parts of acts
inconsistent with this Act, arc hereby repealed.
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SBC. 45. This Act shall take effect and shall be in force
from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,
President of the Senate.

APPROVED—July twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and fifty-
eight

HENRY H. SIBLEY.
SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

July 26, 1858. j
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the

original on file in this office.
FRAXCIS BAASEN*, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER

An Act to amend An Act to authorise and regulate t/te
ousiness of jBankiny, approved July %5tk, 185S.

SECTION 1. Amendi Section Sof Oh*ptw3S. Btrijupon which clrenU41nc not** raaj
be laaeil.

1. Repecli Section t of Ch*pt*r IS, perm It tin« Butki ta procure] their ova

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Section five of said Act is hereby amended so
as *° rea^ as follows: Whenever any person or association
of persons formed for the purpose of banking under the pro-

of this Act, shall duly assign or transfer in trust to-
the Auditor of this State, any portion of the public stocks is-
sued or to be issued by the United States or the State of Min-
nesota, at their current value, or the stocks of any other
State of the United States which shall not have been sold at
less than their par value at the stock oxchangk in the city of
New York, within the next six months preceding the time
when such stocks may be left on deposit with the Auditor of
State, such person or association of persons shall be entitled
to receive from the Auditor, an amount of such circulating
notes of different denominations, registered and counter-
signed, equal to and not exceeding the amount of public •
stock assigned and transferred as aforesaid, but such public


